V. ANIMAL HEALTH LEGISLATION IN EUROPE
Peter Dollinger
VDZ / zooschweiz / EAZWV Office
Berne, Switzerland
(Chapter updated in 2009)
1. Introduction
As a result of the Uruguay round, an Agreement on the Application of Sanitary and
Phytosanitary Measures (the "SPS Agreement") was developed and adopted. It entered

rabies).
 Council Directive 64/432/EEC of 26 June 1964 on animal health problems affecting intra-
Community trade in bovine animals and swine - OJ P 121 29.07.1964, p.1977.
 Council Directive 91/68/EEC of 28 January 1991 on animal health conditions governing intra-
Community trade in ovine and caprine animals - OJ L 46, 19. 2. 1991, p. 19.
 Council Directive 90/426/EEC of 26 June 1990 on animal health conditions governing the
movement and import from third countries of equidae - OJ L 224, 18. 8. 1990, p. 42.
 Commission Decision 93/623/EEC of 20 October 1993 establishing the identification document
(passport) accompanying registered equidae - OJ L 298, 3.12.1993, p. 45–55.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 504/2008 of 6 June 2008 implementing Council Directives
90/426/EEC and 90/427/EEC as regards methods for the identification of equidae - OJ L 149,
7.6.2008, p. 3–32.
 Council Directive 90/539/EEC of 15 October 1990 on animal health conditions governing intra-
Community trade in, and imports from third countries of, poultry and hatching eggs - OJ L 303
31.10.1990, p.6.
 Commission Decision 2006/605/EC of 6 September 2006 on certain protection measures in
relation to intra-Community trade in poultry intended for restocking of wild game supplies - OJ
L 246, 8.9.2006, p. 12–14.
 Council Directive 91/67/EEC of 28 January 1991 concerning the animal health conditions
governing the placing on the market of aquaculture animals and products - OJ L 046
19.02.1991, p. 1.
 Council Directive 92/65/EEC of 13 July 1992 laying down animal health requirements governing
trade in and imports into the Community of animals, semen, ova and embryos not subject to
animal health requirements laid down in specific Community rules referred to in Annex A (I) to
Directive 90/425/EEC -OJ L 268, 14. 9. 1992, p. 54 – BALAI Directive.
 Regulation (EC) No 998/2003 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 May 2003 on
the animal health requirements applicable to the non-commercial movement of pet animals and
amending Council Directive 92/65/EEC – OJ L 146 13.06.2003, p.1.
 2003/803/EC: Commission Decision of 26 November 2003 establishing a model passport for the
intra-Community movements of dogs, cats and ferrets - OJ L 312, 27.11.2003, p. 1–13.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 1739/2005 of 21 October 2005 laying down animal health
requirements for the movement of circus animals between Member States - OJ L 279
22.10.2005, p. 47.
 Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 July 2000
establishing a system for the identification and registration of bovine animals and regarding the
labelling of beef and beef products and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No 820/97 -  OJ L 204,
11.8.2000, p. 1–10.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 644/2005 of 27 April 2005 authorising a special identification
system for bovine animals kept for cultural and historical purposes on approved premises as
provided for in Regulation (EC) No 1760/2000 of the European Parliament and of the Council -
OJ L 107 28.04.2005, p. 18.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 509/1999 of 8 March 1999 concerning an extension of the
maximum period laid down for the application of ear-tags to bison (Bison bison spp.) - OJ L 60,
9.3.1999, p. 53.
V.    Animal Health Legislation in Europe
 Council Regulation (EC) No 21/2004 of 17 December 2003 establishing a system for the
identification and registration of ovine and caprine animals and amending Regulation (EC) No
1782/2003 and Directives 92/102/EEC and 64/432/EEC - OJ L 005 09.01.2004, p. 8.
 Council Directive 2008/71/EC of 15 July 2008 on the identification and registration of pigs
(Codified version) - OJ L 213, 8.8.2008, p. 31–36.
After many years of lobbying by the zoo community and negotiations between EAZWV and
the EU Commission, the BALAI Directive was amended by Commission Regulation (EC)
No 1282/2002 of 15 July 2002 (OJ L 187/3). As a consequence, the Directive became more

and, in 2009, e.g. France still does not apply the Directive with regard to zoos.
The core body of Directive 92/65/EEC, the Regulation 1282/2002 and the recommendations
are annexed to this chapter.
B. Importation from third countries
A common import regime was established in 1972. On the basis of an assessment of the
health situation in Third Countries and of the reliability of their veterinary services, the EU
Commission has – for certain species – drawn up lists of countries eligible to export animals
to the Community starting. As far as harmonised import conditions exist, the animals must be
accompanied by an official veterinary health certificate which follows the models given in the
specific directives or decisions, they must undergo a border veterinary check at an approved
checkpoint on arrival, and they must undergo a quarantine period under supervision by the
official veterinarian. The original Council Directive 72/462/EEC applied to cattle, sheep, goats
and swine only. Successively other Directives regulating the import of other species were
adopted, and in 2004 the old 72/462/EEC was replaced by a new Directive, which adds all
wild even-toed ungulates, rhinos, tapirs and elephants to the list of regulated species.
 Council Directive 2004/68/EC of 26 April 2004 laying down animal health rules for the
importation into and transit through the Community of certain live ungulate animals, amending
Directives 90/426/EEC and 92/65/EEC and repealing Directive 72/462/EEC - OJ L 139
30.04.2004 p. 320.
Directive 2004/68/EC addresses the import and transit of even-toed ungulates of wild
species, and of rhinos, tapirs and elephants. Wild equids still fall under the scope of Directive
90/426/EEC. In Annex I, a list of the relevant taxa is given. Annex II defines the basic
conditions for a country being considered free from certain diseases. Annex III establishes
the basic requirements for veterinary certificates. Annex IV replaces Annex F of Directive
90/426/EEC, and Annex V contains a list of implementing rules for the import of live animals,
meat and meat products, which shall remain in force until replaced by measures adopted
under the new regulatory framework.
 Council Decision 79/542/EEC of 21 December 1979 drawing up a list of third countries from
which the Member States authorize imports of bovine animals, swine and fresh meat - OJ L 146
14.06.1979 p. 15.
Decision 79/542/EEC underwent frequent amendments – in 2008 alone it was amended six
times, and it is strongly recommended to consult the consolidated text, which now contains
also model certificates.
V.    Animal Health Legislation in Europe
 Commission Decision 2004/212/EC of 6 January 2004 on Community health conditions on
imports of animals and fresh meat including minced meat from third countries and amending
Decisions 79/542/EEC, 2000/572/EC and 2000/585/ - OJ L 073 11.03.2004, p. 11.
 Commission Decision 2004/211/EC of 6 January 2004 establishing the list of third countries
and parts of territory thereof from which Member States authorise imports of live equidae and
semen, ova and embryos of the equine species, and amending Decisions 93/195/EEC and
94/63/EC - OJ L 073 11.03.2004, p. 1.
 2007/240/EC: Commission Decision of 16 April 2007 laying down new veterinary certificates
for importing live animals, semen, embryos, ova and products of animal origin into the Community
pursuant to Decisions 79/542/EEC, 92/260/EEC, 93/195/EEC, 93/196/EEC, 93/197/EEC,
95/328/EC, 96/333/EC, 96/539/EC, 96/540/EC, 2000/572/EC, 2000/585/EC, 2000/666/EC,
2002/613/EC, 2003/56/EC, 2003/779/EC, 2003/804/EC, 2003/858/EC, 2003/863/EC,
2003/881/EC, 2004/407/EC, 2004/438/EC, 2004/595/EC, 2004/639/EC and 2006/168/EC - OJ L
104, 21.4.2007, p. 37–50.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 798/2008 of 8 August 2008 laying down a list of third
countries, territories, zones or compartments from which poultry and poultry products may be
imported into and transit through the Community and the veterinary certification requirements -
OJ L 226, 23.8.2008, p. 1–94.
 Council Directive 72/462/EEC of 12 December 1972 on health and veterinary inspection
problems upon importation of bovine animals and swine and fresh meat from third countries -
OJ L 302 31.12.1972, p.28.
 Commission Decision 93/198/EEC of 17 February 1993 laying down a model for the animal
health conditions and veterinary certification for the importation of domestic ovine and caprine
animals from third countries - OJ L 086 06.04.1993, p.34.
 Council Directive 90/426/EEC of 26 June 1990 on animal health conditions governing the
movement and import from third countries of equidae - OJ L 224 18.08.1990, p.42.
 Commission Decision 93/197/EEC of 5 February 1993 on animal health conditions and veterinary
certification for imports of registered equidae and equidae for breeding and production - OJ L 086
06.04.1993, p.1.
 Commission Decision 2003/459/EC of 20 June 2003 on certain protection measures with regard to
monkey pox virus - OJ L 154, 21.6.2003, p. 112–113).
Decision 2003/459/EC aims at preventing the introduction of monkey pox by the importation
of Prairie dogs (Cynomys spp.) from the United States.
 Council Directive 90/539/EEC of 15 October 1990 on animal health conditions governing intra-
Community trade in, and imports from third countries of, poultry and hatching eggs - OJ L 303
31.10.1990, p.6.
 Commission Decision 96/482/EC of 12 July 1996 laying down animal health conditions and
veterinary certificates for the importation of poultry and hatching eggs other than ratites and
eggs thereof from third countries including animal health measures to be applied after such
importation - OJ L 196 07.08.1996, p.13.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 318/2007 of 23 March 2007 laying down animal health conditions
for imports of certain birds into the Community and the quarantine conditions thereof - OJ L 84,
24.3.2007, p. 7–29.
 Commission Decision 2006/696/EC of 28 August 2006 laying down a list of third countries from
which poultry, hatching eggs, day-old chicks, meat of poultry, ratites and wild game-birds,
eggs and egg products and specified pathogen-free eggs may be imported into and transit through
the Community and the applicable veterinary certification conditions, and amending Decisions
93/342/EEC, 2000/585/EC and 2003/812/EC - OJ L 295, 25.10.2006, p. 1–76.
 2003/881/EC: Commission Decision of 11 December 2003 concerning the animal health and
certification conditions for imports of bees (Apis mellifera and Bombus spp.) from certain third
countries and repealing Decision 2000/462/ - OJ L 328, 17.12.2003, p. 26–31.
 Commission Decision 2004/595/EC of 29 July 2004 establishing a model health certificate for the
importation into the Community for trade of dogs, cats and ferrets - OJ L 266 13.08.2004, p. 11.
V.    Animal Health Legislation in Europe
 Commission Decision 2004/824/EC of 1 December 2004 establishing a model health certificate for
non-commercial movements of dogs, cats and ferrets from third countries into the Community -
OJ L 358 03.12.2004, p. 12.
 Commission Decision 2005/64/EC of 26 January 2005 implementing Council Directive 92/65/EEC
as regards import conditions for cats, dogs and ferrets for approved bodies, institutes or centres -
OJ L 027 29.01.2005, p. 48.
In the case of taxa not regulated by Community legislation, national rules apply. Please note
that new legislation is likely to come into force in the near future that will further harmonise
rules (certification and animal health requirements) for the importation of other wild animals.
Because of these rules, imports of such animals will only be allowed from a small number of
third countries authorised for each species. However a draft Decision has been discussed
which foresaw a particular regime for importation of live animals originating in any third
country but imported after a residency period in St. Pierre and Miquelon (a little island in the
Atlantic Ocean close to Canada) where they will spend a period in a quarantine station.
During this period, specific testing would be carried out on the animals. For the moment,
these special conditions are limited to the import of live Camelidae, but the intention has
been expressed to extend this possibility to other species.
In the event of a disease appearing in a country from which imports normally are permitted,
the Commission may decide on specific protective measures, including a temporary import
ban, e.g.:
 Commission Decision 2006/563/EC of 11 August 2006 concerning certain protection measures in
relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza of subtype H5N1 in wild birds in the Community and
repealing Decision 2006/115/EC - OJ L 222, 15.8.2006, p. 11–19.
 Commission Decision 2005/759/EC of 27 October 2005 concerning certain protection measures in
relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza in certain third countries and the movement from
third countries of birds accompanying their owners - OJ L 285 28.10.2005, p. 52.
C. Biosecurity measures
The following legislation contains specific rules for controlling and eradicating certain
diseases. In the case of the outbreak of a highly contagious or of an emerging disease, the
Commission will take specific Decisions ad hoc, e.g. defining the applicable infection and
surveillance zones and the specific trade restrictions to be observed.
 Council Directive 77/391/EEC of 17 May 1977 introducing Community measures for the
eradication of brucellosis, tuberculosis and leucosis in cattle - OJ L 145 13.06.1977, p.44.
 2004/226/EC: Commission Decision of 4 March 2004 approving tests for the detection of
antibodies against bovine brucellosis within the framework of Council Directive 64/432/EEC -
OJ L 68, 6.3.2004, p. 36–37.
 Council Directive 85/511/EEC of 18 November 1985 73/53/EEC: introducing Community
measures for the control of foot-and-mouth disease - OJ L 315, 26. 11. 1985, p. 11.
 Council Directive 90/423/EEC of 26 June 1990 amending Directive 85/511/EEC introducing
Community measures for the control of foot-and-mouth disease, Directive 64/432/EEC on
animal health problems affecting intra-Community trade in bovine animals and swine and
Directive 72/462/EEC on health and veterinary inspection problems upon importation of bovine,
ovine and caprine animals and swine, fresh meat or meat products from third countries - OJ L
224, 18. 8. 1990, p. 13.
 Commission Decision 2001/303/EC of 11 April 2001 laying down the conditions for the control
and eradication of foot-and-mouth disease in endangered species in application of Article 13
of Directive 85/511/EEC - OJ L 104 , 13/04/2001, p.3.
 Council Directive 2000/75/EC of 20 November 2000 laying down specific provisions for the
control and eradication of bluetongue – OJ L327 22.12.2000, p.74.
V.    Animal Health Legislation in Europe
 Commission Decision 2004/558/EC of 15 July 2004 implementing Council Directive 64/432/EEC
as regards additional guarantees for intra-Community trade in bovine animals relating to
infectious bovine rhinotracheitis and the approval of the eradication programmes presented by
certain Member States - OJ L 249, 23.7.2004, p. 20–25.
 Regulation (EC) No 999/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 22 May 2001
laying down rules for the prevention, control and eradication of certain transmissible
spongiform encephalopathies – OJ L147 31.05.2001, p.1. This regulation has been amended
very frequently, for the last time by Commission Regulation (EC) No 163/2009 of 26 February
2009.
 Commission Decision 2007/453/EC of 29 June 2007 establishing the BSE status of Member
States or third countries or regions thereof according to their BSE risk - OJ L 172, 30.6.2007, p.
84–86.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 546/2006 of 31 March 2006 implementing Regulation (EC)
No 999/2001 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards national scrapie control
programmes and additional guarantees and derogating from certain requirements of Decision
2003/100/EC and repealing Regulation (EC) No 1874/2003 - OJ L 94, 1.4.2006, p. 28–31.
 Council Directive 92/119/EEC of 17 December 1992 introducing general Community measures
for the control of certain animal diseases and specific measures relating to swine vesicular
disease - OJ L 62, 15. 3. 1993, p. 69.
 Council Directive 2001/89/EC of 23 October 2001 on Community measures for the control of
classical swine fever – OJ L316 01.12.2001, p.5 (note: this directive repeals 80/217/EEC).
 Council Directive 2002/60/EC of 27 June 2002 laying down specific provisions for the control of
African swine fever and amending Directive 92/119/EEC as regards Teschen disease and
African swine fever - OJ L 192, 20.7.2002, p. 27–46.
 Commission Decision 2008/185/EC of 21 February 2008 on additional guarantees in intra-
Community trade of pigs relating to Aujeszky’s disease and criteria to provide information on
this disease (notified under document number C(2008) 669) (Codified version) (Text with EEA
relevance)
- OJ L 59, 4.3.2008, p. 19–30.
 Council Directive 92/35/EEC of 29 April 1992 laying down control rules and measures to combat
African horse sickness - OJ L 157, 10. 6. 1992, p. 19.
 Council Directive 2005/94/EC of 20 December 2005 on Community measures for the control of
avian influenza and repealing Directive 92/40/EEC - OJ L 10, 14. 1. 2006, p. 16.
 Commission Decision 2005/464/EC of 21 June 2005 on the implementation of survey
programmes for avian influenza in poultry and wild birds to be carried out in the Member States -
OJ L 164 24.06.2005, p. 52.
 Commission Decision 2005/731/EC of 17 October 2005 laying down additional requirements for
the surveillance of avian influenza in wild birds - OJ L 274 20.10.2005, p. 93. Validity extended
until 31 December 2009 by Commission Decision 2009/6/EC of 17 December 2008.
 Commission Decision 2005/734/EC of 19 October 2005 laying down biosecurity measures to
reduce the risk of transmission of highly pathogenic avian influenza caused by Influenza virus A
subtype H5N1 from birds living in the wild to poultry and other captive birds and providing for an
early detection system in areas at particular risk - OJ L 274 20.10.2005, p. 105.
 2006/415/EC: Commission Decision of 14 June 2006 concerning certain protection measures in
relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza of the subtype H5N1 in poultry in the Community
and repealing Decision 2006/135/EC - OJ L 164, 16.6.2006, p. 51–60.
 2006/563/EC: Commission Decision of 11 August 2006 concerning certain protection measures
in relation to highly pathogenic avian influenza of subtype H5N1 in wild birds in the
Community and repealing Decision 2006/115/EC - OJ L 222, 15.8.2006, p. 11–19.
 2007/598/EC: Commission Decision of 28 August 2007 concerning measures to prevent the
spread of highly pathogenic avian influenza to other captive birds kept in zoos and approved
bodies, institutes or centres in the Member States - OJ L 230, 1.9.2007, p. 20–26.
V.    Animal Health Legislation in Europe
 Council Directive 92/66/EEC of 14 July 1992 introducing Community measures for the control of
Newcastle disease - OJ L 260, 5. 9. 1992, p. 1.
 Council Directive 2006/88/EC of 24 October 2006 on animal health requirements for aquaculture
animals and products thereof, and on the prevention and control of certain diseases in aquatic
animals - OJ L 328, 24.11.2006, p. 14–56.
D. Notification of diseases
Disease notification is the basis for disease control. Any veterinarian suspecting the
presence of a disease which is notifiable under EU or national legislation is under an
obligation to immediately contact the competent official veterinarian or the competent
veterinary office/service and to communicate their suspicion.
 Council Directive 82/894/EEC of 21 December 1982 on the notification of animal diseases within
the Community - OJ L 378, 31. 12. 1982, p. 58.
 Commission Decision 2005/176/EC of 1 March 2005 laying down the codified form and the
codes for the notification of animal diseases pursuant to Council Directive 82/894/EEC - OJ L
059 05.03.2005, p. 40. Amended by Decisions 924/2006/EC and 2008/755/EC (no consolidated
text available).
Zoo veterinarians must be particularly aware of the list of notifiable diseases contained in
Annex a of Directive 92/65/EEC (BALAI).
E. Mixed texts
 Directive 2003/99/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 November 2003 on the
monitoring of zoonoses and zoonotic agents, amending Council Decision 90/424/EEC and
repealing Council Directive 92/117/ - OJ L 325 12.12.2003, p.31.
 Council Directive 89/608/EEC of 21 November 1989 on mutual assistance between the
administrative authorities of the Member States and cooperation between the latter and the
Commission to ensure the correct application of legislation on veterinary and zootechnical matters
- OJ L 351, 2. 12. 1989, p. 34.
 Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 3 October 2002
laying down health rules concerning animal by-products not intended for human consumption
- OJ L 273 10.10.2002, p.1.
 Commission Decision 2003/322/EC of 12 May 2003 implementing Regulation (EC) No 1774/2002 of
the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the feeding of certain necrophagous birds
with certain category 1 materials - OJ L 117, 13.5.2003, p. 32–34.
Regulation 1774/2002 is extremely complex, sometimes contradicting itself, and the public
interest in some of the provisions is not evident. Within six years, there have been 49

Community trade with a view to the completion of the internal market OJ L 395, 30.12.1989, p.
13–22.
 Council Directive 90/425/EEC of 26 June 1990 concerning veterinary and zootechnical checks
applicable in intra-Community trade in certain live animals and products with a view to the
completion of the internal market - OJ L 224, 18. 8. 1990, p. 29.
 Commission Decision 94/339/EC of 25 May 1994 laying down detailed rules for the application of
Article 9.1 of Council Directive 90/425/EEC concerning veterinary and zootechnical checks
applicable in intra-Community trade in certain live animals and products with a view to the
completion of the internal market - OJ L 151 17.06.1994, p.38.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 599/2004 of 30 March 2004 concerning the adoption of a
harmonised model certificate and inspection report linked to intra-Community trade in animals
and products of animal origin - OJ L 094 31.03.2004, p. 44.
 Council Directive 91/496/EEC of 15 July 1991 laying down the principles governing the
organization of veterinary checks on animals entering the Community from third countries and
amending Directives 89/662/EEC, 90/425/EEC and 90/675/EEC - OJ L 268, 24. 9. 1991, p. 56.
 Commission Decision 2001/812/EC of 21 November 2001 laying down the requirements for the
approval of border inspection posts responsible for veterinary checks on products introduced
into the Community from third countries – OJ L306 23.11.2001, p.28.
 Commission Decision 2001/881/EC of 7 December 2001 drawing up a list of border inspection
posts agreed for veterinary checks on animals and animal products from third countries and
updating the detailed rules concerning the checks to be carried out by the experts of the
Commission – OJ L326 11.12.2001, p.44. Amended by 2003/506/EC - OJ L 172 10.07.2003, p.16.
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 136/2004 of 22 January 2004 laying down procedures for
veterinary checks at Community border inspection posts on products imported from third
countries - OJ L 021 28.01.2004, p. 11.
 2007/275/EC: Commission Decision of 17 April 2007 concerning lists of animals and products to
be subject to controls at border inspection posts under Council Directives 91/496/EEC and
97/78/EC - OJ L 116, 4.5.2007, p. 9–33.
 Commission Decision 97/794/EC of 12 November 1997 laying down certain detailed rules for the
application of Council Directive 91/496/EEC as regards veterinary checks on live animals to be
imported from third countries - OJ L 323, 26.11.1997, p. 31–36.
V.    Animal Health Legislation in Europe
 Commission Regulation (EC) No 282/2004 of 18 February 2004 introducing a document for the
declaration of, and veterinary checks on, animals from third countries entering the Community -
OJ L 049 19.02.2004, p. 11.
 Regulation (EC) No 882/2004 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 29 April 2004 on
official controls performed to ensure the verification of compliance with feed and food law, animal
health and animal welfare rules - OJ L 165, 30.4.2004, p. 1–141.
 Commission Decision 2003/623/EC of 19 August 2003 concerning the development of an
integrated computerised veterinary system known as Traces - OJ L 216 28.08.2003, p. 58.
 Commission Decision 2004/292/EC of 30 March 2004 on the introduction of the Traces system
and amending Decision 92/486/EEC (OJ L 094 31.03.2004, p. 63), amended by Commission
Decision 2005/515/EC of 14 July 2005 - OJ L 187 19.07.2005, p. 29.
4. Zoonoses – a special problem
Only a small proportion of the more than 200 communicable diseases known to be common
to man and animals are contained in the lists of the OIE Terrestrial Animal Health Code. With
a focus mainly on food-borne diseases, the European Union obliges Members States to